

Case No. 18-15712

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PRAGER UNIVERSITY

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE, LLC

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal From The United States District Court, Northern District of  
California, Case No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh

---

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP  
Pete Wilson (State Bar No. 35742)  
pwilson@bgrfirm.com  
Eric M. George (State Bar No. 166403)  
egeorge@bgrfirm.com  
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 274-7100  
Facsimile: (310) 275-5697

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP  
Peter Obstler (State Bar No. 171623)  
pobstler@bgrfirm.com  
101 California Street, Suite 1225  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-7100  
Facsimile: (415) 391-7198

Attorneys for Appellant Prager University

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
A. Basis For District Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Basis For Court Of Appeal’s Jurisdiction .....	3
C. Timeliness Of Appeal.....	3
D. Finality Of Judgment.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
1. The Parties.....	6
2. Defendants’ Business Model Is To Monetize Free Speech For Profit By Designating YouTube As A Public Forum For Freedom Of Expression.....	7
3. YouTube’s Use Of Restricted Mode And Monetization To Unlawfully Restrain Speech .....	11
a. Restricted Mode.....	12
b. Demonetization.....	14
4. Google/YouTube Restrain Speech Based On Speaker Viewpoint Or Identity And Silence Speakers Based On Discriminatory Animus.....	15
5. Defendants Continue To Restrict PragerU’s Videos .....	17
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	18
C. DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. Dismissal Of The First Amendment (Section 1983 And Declaratory Judgment) Claims .....	22
2. Lanham Act.....	25
3. Supplemental Jurisdiction Over State Law Claims .....	27
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
VII. ARGUMENT: DEFENDANTS CANNOT HAVE IT BOTH WAYS: HOLD YOUTUBE OUT AS PUBLIC FORUM AND THEN RESTRICT SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL LAW GOVERNING FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION.....	33
A. The Regulation Of Speech By A Private Party In A Designated Public Forum Constitutes State Action .....	34
1. The Regulation Of Speech By A Private Party In A Designated Public Forum Is A “Quintessential” Exclusive Government Function That Is Subject To First Amendment Scrutiny .....	36
2. The First Amendment’s Regulation Of Speech Is Not Limited To “Company Town” But Applies To All Property Designated As A Public Forum .....	41
3. The Supreme Court Has Warned That Restricting Access To Internet Sites Designated As A Place For Freedom Of Expression Implicates First Amendment Rights. ....	49
4. Subjecting A Designated Public Forum To First Amendment Scrutiny Provides A Clear Set Of Rules By Which Google/YouTube May Continue To Regulate Speech On YouTube. ....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. PragerU Has Stated A Viable Claim For Relief Under The Lanham Act. ....	56
1. YouTube’s Improper Application Of “Restricted Mode” To PragerU’s Educational Videos Constitutes False Implications Of Fact About PragerU’s Content That Have Caused Injury To PragerU.....	57
2. YouTube’s False Professions Of Fealty To First Amendment Principles Also Entitle PragerU To Lanham Act Relief.....	60
3. YouTube’s False Statements In Its Terms Of Agreement And Policies And Procedures For Regulating Video Content Also Provide A Basis For Lanham Act Relief.....	63
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968) (Black, J., dissenting) .....	25, 42, 48
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978).....	59
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>Balderas v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 664 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	32, 33, 34, 39
<i>Citizens To End Animal Suffering And Exploitation, Inc. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 65, 71 (D. Mass. 1990) .....	39
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	63
<i>Collegenet, Inc. v. XAP Corp.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Or. 2006) .....	64
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	32
<i>Cook, Perkiss and Liehe, Inc. v. Northern California Collection Service Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	59, 61
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	43, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	59
<i>Denver Area Educ. Tele. Communications Consort, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	42, 48
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL LLC</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	64
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	25, 35, 37, 46
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	22
<i>Geraci v. Homestreet Bank</i> , 347 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Hall v. Bed Bath &amp; Beyond, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	62
<i>Haskell v. Time, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1392 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	61
<i>Hudgens v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	43, 45, 48
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	29, 37
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	24, 39, 42, 47
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	49, 50
<i>PhotoMedix, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	52, 53
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	22
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22, 49, 50
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	22
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	62, 64
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	52
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, and Allied Trades No. 40 v. Ins. Corp. of America</i> , 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	65
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. ABD Ins. &amp; Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	57
<i>William H. Morris Co. v. Group W., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 255-257-58 (9th Cir. 1995).....	59
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	61, 64
<i>World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc. v. Bozell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	61
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.Com., Inc.</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	54

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 19, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) .....	22
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 51, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Constitution Article I, § 2 .....	19, 28
Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, <i>Google</i> FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR SEARCH ENGINE SEARCH RESULTS, 8 J.L. ECON. & POL’Y 883, 884 (2012) .....	54
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4)(A) .....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	2, 3, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Oren Bracha & Frank Pasquale, FEDERAL SEARCH COMMISSION? ACCESS, FAIRNESS, AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE LAW OF SEARCH, 93 CORNELL L.REV. 1149, 1192-97 (2008).....	54
Ronald B. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 2 TREATISE ON CONST. L., § 16.4 (3d ed.).....	34
Unites States Constitution, First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
